Public Document Pack

eeds

ITY COUNCIL

CITY PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on

Thursday, 12th May, 2016

at 1.30 pm

Councillors

P Gruen C Campbell
S Hamilton

N Walshaw

M Ingham

J McKenna

(Chair)

A Khan

K Ritchie

E Taylor

MEMBERSHIP

R Procter
G Latty

T Leadley

D Blackburn

Agenda compiled by:
Phil Garnett
Governance Services
Civic Hall

Tel: 0113 39 51632

Produced on Recycled Paper



AGENDA

Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before
the meeting)




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which
officers have identified as containing exempt
information, and where officers consider that
the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the
officers recommendation in respect of the
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following
resolution:-

RESOLVED - That the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following parts of the
agenda designated as containing exempt
information on the grounds that it is likely, in
view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings,
that if members of the press and public were
present there would be disclosure to them of
exempt information, as follows:-

LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in
the minutes)

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of
the Members’ Code of Conduct.




Item
No

Ward

Item Not
Open

Page
No

Killingbeck
and Seacroft

Hyde Park
and
Woodhouse

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.

MINUTES - 24TH MARCH 2016

To receive and approve the minutes of the meeting
held on 24t March 2016.

PLANNING APPLICATION 15/07300/FU FOR A
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF 503
HOUSES, CONVERSION OF FORMER
HOSPITAL ADMINISTRATION BLOCK,
DEMOLITION OF VILLA BUILDING,
ASSOCIATED INFRASTRUCTURE INCLUDING
TWO NEW VEHICLE ACCESS POINTS TO A64,
PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND RETENTION OF
CLOCK TOWER ON LAND AT SEACROFT
HOSPITAL, YORK ROAD, LEEDS, LS14 6UH

To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer
which details an application for or a residential
development of 503 houses, conversion of former
hospital administration block, demolition of Villa
building, associated infrastructure including two
new vehicle access points to A64, public open
space and retention of Clock Tower on land at
Seacroft Hospital, York Road, Leeds, LS14 6UH.

PREAPP/15/00867 PROPOSAL FOR THE
DEMOLITION OF A TWO STOREY BUILDING
AND A GARAGE BLOCK AND THE CREATION
OF AN INNOVATION AND ENTERPRISE
CENTRE BUILDING, SET IN A LANDSCAPED
AREA WITHIN THE UNIVERSITY OF LEEDS
CAMPUS, ORANGE ZONE CAR PARK, OFF
WOODHOUSE LANE, LEEDS, LS2 9JT.

To receive a report of the Chief Planning Officer
which details a Proposal for the demolition of a two
storey building and a garage block and the creation
of an innovation and enterprise centre building, set
in a landscaped area within the University Of
Leeds campus, Orange Zone Car Park, Off
Woodhouse Lane, Leeds, LS2 9JT.

17 -
58

59 -
68



Item Ward Item Not

No

Open

Page
No

9 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

To be confirmed.

Third Party Recording

Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

CITY PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 24TH MARCH, 2016
PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, R Procter,
S Hamilton, G Latty, T Leadley,
N Walshaw, C Campbell, A Khan,
K Ritchie, S McKenna and E Nash

116 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

117 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following part of the agenda designated exempt on the
grounds that it is likely, in view of the business to be transacted or the nature
of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present there would be
disclosure to them of exempt information as designated as follows:

Appendix A to Agenda Item 10, application number 15/04151/FU, Residential
development of 270 houses with associated roads and infrastructure. Under
Schedule 12 Local Government Act 1972 and the terms of Access to
Information Procedure Rule 10.4 (3) and on the grounds that it contains
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information). It is considered that if this
information was in the public domain it would be likely to prejudice the affairs
of the applicant. Whilst there may be a public interest in disclosure, in all the
circumstances of the case, maintaining the exemption is considered to
outweigh the public interest in disclosing this information at this time.

118 Late ltems

There were no late items submitted to the agenda for consideration. However
supplementary information was circulated in relation to Agenda Item 6
“Minutes 3@ March 2016”.

119 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests
No declarations were made.

120 Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ingham, Taylor and
Blackburn. In attendance as substitute for Councillor Ingham was Councillor

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016

Page 3



121

122

Nash. In attendance as substitute for Councillor Taylor was Councillor S
McKenna.

Minutes 3rd March 2016

RESOLVED - The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting
held on 3@ March 2016 subject to the following amendment:

Minute No 114 Pre-application presentation PREAPP/14/00627
Demolition of existing shared rugby/cricket stand and replacement shared
North/South stand and demolition of existing Southern Terrace and
replacement South Stand to Rugby Ground, St Michaels Lane, Headingley
Pre-application presentation PREAPP/14/00660 Residential Development for
circa 40 dwellings at land off Weetwood Avenue, Weetwood. Pre-application
presentation PREAPP/14/00661 Residential Development, Outline for Circa
170 dwellings at land between Thorpe Lane and Bradford Road, Tingley

From:

‘4. Members felt that careful consideration needs to be given to the
highways surrounding the stadium but also the impact to highways by building
new houses at Tingley and Weetwood”.

To

‘4. Members felt that careful consideration needs to be given to the
highways surrounding the stadium but also the impact to highways,
especially, Junction 28 of the M62, by building new houses at Tingley and
Weetwood”.

Planning Application 15/05485/OT — Outline application for residential
development on land east of Great North Road, Micklefield.

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed an outline
application for residential development on land east of Great North Road,
Micklefield.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application. Members had also attended a site visit prior to
discussion of the item.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

e That the application was a greenfield agricultural site; and
e That green space would be 
[...]
t would be possible to encroach on to the green belt as the school’s pitches
could be moved in to the greenbelt.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

The need for a sympathetic approach to the appearance of the
development so that it fitted in with existing housing stock in terms of
materials. Furthermore that consideration should be given to putting
chimneys on the houses where appropriate;

The Panel agreed that quality and variety of houses was essential;
That it was reassuring to hear the developer would be prepared to work
with the Parish Council with regards to the use of materials for the
development; and

Assurance was sought that each house would have sufficient parking
space.

The Head of Planning Services commented that officers would give careful
consideration to the design of the homes and ensure Members comments

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016

Page 8



125

were incorporated. It was also confirmed to Members that the school issue
would be fully considered as would the link of the proposed development to
existing housing stock.

RESOLVED - The Panel resolved to defer and delegate approval to the Chief
Planning Officer in order to finalise the conditions and S106 agreement as set
out in the submitted report subject to there being an additional link provided to
the site from the NE of Garden Village and further consultation with the Parish
Council regarding materials and chimneys.

APPLICATION NUMBER 15/04151/FU, Residential development of 270
houses with associated roads and infrastructure.

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed an application for
a residential development of 270 houses with associated roads and
infrastructure.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

e The site was very close to the border with Bradford Metropolitan
District Council;

e The site was a green field site allocated for employment use in the
UDP but a Phase 1 housing site in the Site Allocations Plan; and

e The developer had come back with new proposals following the
Panel’s refusal of a previous application for the same site;

e A viability report had now been produced for the site;

e Land at the north east of the site is to be offered as green space for the
development;

e It was reported that Local Ward Members were supportive of the
development; and

e The application proposed more detached and semi-detached houses
than it did in the previous application. The road layout had also been
modified.

In line with the resolution made at Minute 117. Exempt Information — Possible
Exclusion of Press and Public. Members of the public were asked to leave the
meeting whilst Members discussed information from the District Valuer
regarding the viability submission and evidence.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

e The green space offered by the developer and who would manage this
if the development was approved;

e That the development would provide reasonable quality low cost
housing to the area which would be of benefit to the area;

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016

Page 9



126

e The need to ensure removal of the existing railway bridge takes place
as part of the wider development of the area; and

e The likely profit margin for the developer if the scheme were to be
approved.

RESOLVED - The Panel resolved to defer and delegate approval to the Chief
Planning officer subject to the conditions and obligations in the section 106
agreement being finalised as set out in the submitted report and asked that
the commuted sum to Bradford Council regarding highway works and the
bridge be tracked and that the timing of the works be considered.

Planning Application 15/07300/FU for a residential development of 501
houses, conversion of former hospital administration block, demolition
of Villa building, associated infrastructure including two new vehicle
access points to A64, public open space and retention of Clock Tower
on land at Seacroft Hospital, York Road, Leeds, LS14 6UH

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed an application for
a residential development of 501 houses, conversion of former hospital
administration block, demolition of Villa building, associated infrastructure
including two new vehicle access points to A64, public open space and
retention of Clock Tower on land at Seacroft Hospital, York Road, Leeds,
LS14 6UH.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

e The Villa building had been discussed at length with officers and the
developer and it had been considered better to replace it;

e The Manston block would have a book end feature which related to the
existing Victorian administration block;

e The apartment building would form part of the affordable housing mix;

e The development was compliant with the Core Strategy and featured
an increase in two bedroomed units;

e Air quality in the area had been considered and addressed; and

e Drainage had been assessed and the existing surface run off was 234
litres per second which through a storage system would be reduced to
120 litres per second.

The Panel heard from Councillor Selby whose comments included:

e A request that if the developer attempted to reduce the amount of
affordable housing on site that this should be returned to the Panel for
consideration; and

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016

Page 10



e That consultation with shop owners on York Road should take place
due to the extensive highway works which are proposed.

e The Head of Planning Services confirmed tha
[...]
 Road fronting the river
Aire (former Yorkshire Chemicals site).

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

e Detailed description of the blocks and massing for the proposed
development and its compatibility with existing and planned
developments in the vicinity;

e A bridge would link this site to the Otter Island site;

e Vehicular access would be to the North of the site, which would feature
a 516 space car park beneath the buildings;

e The whole site has been raised by 1.3 metres to mitigate against
possible flooding; and

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016

Page 12



128

e A proposal to extend the bus lane to allow access to the site without
impeding the flow of traffic on Kirkstall Road.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was
discussed:

e The need for the scheme to adhere to national space standards;

e That if this scheme were to be developed there would be a need for
schools in the area;

e The access to the car park and the possible difficulties this could cause
to the flow of traffic on Kirkstall Road; and

e The need to establish a co-ordinated traffic solution that could be used
for all developments on Kirkstall Road.

The Transport Development Services Manager commented that signals would
be the preferred option for this site. However the scheme could work and be
developed without signals on Kirkstall Road.

Officers explained why a school was not being provided in this part of the
scheme and that other options were possible for future provision.

In general Members liked the design of the scheme.

RESOLVED - To approve the application in principle and defer and delegate
the final decision to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions and
finalising the Section 106 agreement with the obligations outlined in the report
and the appendix of the report (and such other conditions as he may consider
appropriate).

16/00176/ADV - One illuminated rooftop sign, 16/00173/ADV - Eight
illuminated signs, 16/00177/ADV - One illuminated projecting blade sign.

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed an application for
one illuminated rooftop sign, eight illuminated signs, and one illuminated
projecting blade sign.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application.

Further issues highlighted in relation to the application included confirmation
that Leeds Civic Trust had withdrawn their objection to the blade sign but
maintained their objection to the rooftop sign.

RESOLVED - To defer and delegate the determination of the applications to
the Chief Planning Officer.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016

Page 13



129 PRE-APPLICATION PRESENTATION OF THE PROPOSED EXTENSION,
RECLADDING AND CHANGE OF USE OF FORMER OFFICES TO FORM
HOTEL, NEW YORK ROAD AND BRIDGE STREET, LEEDS 2
(PREAPP/15/00964)

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed a pre-application
presentation of the proposed extension, recladding and change of use of
former offices to form a hotel, New York Road and Bridge Street, Leeds.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the
discussion of the application. Members had also attended a site visit prior to
discussion of the item.

Mr Liu — Heeton Holdings (owner) and James Hind from Simpson Haugh, the
architects addressed the Panel and provided additional information which
included:

e The site was a strategic location within walking distance of most of the
city centre and close to the A64 Inner Ring Road,;

¢ A new public realm space would be created with a green link which
would run East to West; and

e That Phase two of the scheme would include a number of tower blocks
on top of the car park.

e That Phase one presented i
[...]
intensive.

RESOLVED - That the comments of the report be noted.

130 Date and Time of Next Meeting

1.30pm Thursday 14" April 2016. (Subsequently Cancelled)

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 12th May, 2016

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

Originator: Andrew Crates

Tel: 0113 222 4409

= CITY COUNCIL

Report of the Chief Planning Officer
CITY PLANS PANEL
Date: 12" May 2016

Subject: Planning Application 15/07300/FU for a residential development of 503
houses, conversion of former hospital administration block, demolition of Villa
building, associated infrastructure including two new vehicle access points to A64,
public open space and retention of Clock Tower on land at Seacroft Hospital, York
Road, Leeds, LS14 6UH

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Keepmoat Homes Ltd and 7™ December 2015 31% May 2016
Strata Homes Ltd

Killingbeck and Seacroft
Temple Newsam

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Yes |Ward Members consulted Narrowing the Gap
(referred to in report)

RECOMMENDATION:

DEFER AND DELEGATE approval to the Chief Planning Officer in order to resolve any
outstanding layout issues and finalise the conditions and S106 agreement to cover
the following matters:

1. Affordable Housing — 15% (with a 60% social rent and 40% submarket split).

2. Public open space provisions including off site commuted sum - £962,421.11.

3. Travel Plan including a monitoring fee - £4,515.

4. Improvements to facilities at Cross Gates rail station - £10,000.

5. Sustainable travel fund contribution (£481.25 per dwelling, plus £25,000 City car
club contribution).

6. Movement of bus stop 10793 and inclusion of real time information - £20,000.

7. Employment and training initiatives (applies to the construction of the
development).

In the circumstances where the S106 agreement has not been completed within 3
months of the resolution of outstanding layout and design issues, the final
determination of the applica
[...]
lt the University have
commenced the creation of a Landscape Masterplan which would be considered
alongside the development Masterplan. This Landscape Masterplan would cover all
of the sites in the University’s city campus estates and would assess the current
landscaped areas and consider what new areas could be created and where. This
would include opportunities for tree planting. As such the replacement provision for
the current proposal would be likely to be partially on the proposal site and partially
elsewhere on the wider campus. In addition, opportunities for tree planting on
nearby Council owned land could also be a consideration.

At this stage the University have indicated that the above approach may not be able
to achieve a full 3 for 1 replacement for the trees to be removed as required by
policy due to the number involved and site constraints but that there is opportunity
as part of the campus wide landscape proposals to provide significant other bio-
diversity enhancements such as new hedgerows, grassland and wildflower areas.

Do Members consider the emerging landscape proposals and approach to
dealing with the loss and replacement of trees to be appropriate?

Do Members have any other comments at this stage on the proposals?
CONCLUSION

The key questions asked in the report above are as following:

Do Members consider the proposed demolitions to be appropriate?

What are Members views on the emerging scale and massing of the
proposals?

Do Members consider the emerging landscape proposals and approach to
dealing with the loss and replacement of trees to be appropriate?

Do Members have any other comments at this stage on the proposals?

Page 65



Background Papers:
PREAPP/15/00867

Page 66



Trinity
St David's
Church

.

TN 1 T T

Broadcasting
Place

Humanities Building

Leeds Beckett
University

Central Village Tow!

\§

€

YU

Multistorey Car Park

Leeds Beckett University
City Campus
Woodhouse Building

CITY PLANS P

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567

PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CIR@Q}%CQ.7

NEL

SCALE : 1/1500




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes - 24th March 2016
	7 Planning Application 15/07300/FU for a residential development of 503 houses, conversion of former hospital administration block, demolition of Villa building, associated infrastructure including two new vehicle access points to A64, public open space and retention of Clock Tower on land at Seacroft Hospital, York Road, Leeds, LS14 6UH
	15-07300-FU - Seacroft Hospital
	15-07300-FU

	8 PREAPP/15/00867 Proposal for the demolition of a two storey building and a garage block and the creation of an innovation and enterprise centre building, set in a landscaped area within the University Of Leeds campus, Orange Zone Car Park, Off Woodhouse Lane, Leeds, LS2 9JT.
	PREAPP-15-00867 Innovation
	PREAPP-15-00867




Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved as a correct at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th June, 2016

CITY PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 12TH MAY, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Apologies

Councillors P Gruen, R Procter, 
D Blackburn, S Hamilton, G Latty, 
T Leadley, C Campbell, A Khan, K Ritchie, 
E Taylor, S McKenna and B Selby

N Walshaw

131 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against refusal of inspection of documents.

132 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public.

133 Late Items 

There were no late items submitted for consideration.

134 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

No declarations were made.

135 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Walshaw. Councillor 
Selby was in attendance as substitute.

136 Minutes - 24th March 2016 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on the 24th March 2016 
be approved as a correct record. Subject to the following amendments:

From.

Minute No 125. “Application Number 15/04151/FU, Residential 
development of 270 houses with associated roads and infrastructure at 
Tyersall.

RESOLVED – The Panel resolved to defer and delegate approval to the Chief 
Planning officer subject to the conditions and obligations in the section 106 
agreement being finalised as set out in the submitted report and asked that 



Final minutes approved as a correct at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th June, 2016

the commuted sum to Bradford Council regarding highway works and the 
bridge be tracked and that the timing of the works be considered.”

To.

Minute No 125. “Application Number 15/04151/FU, Residential 
development of 270 houses with associated roads and infrastructure at 
Tyersall Lane, Tyersal.

RESOLVED – The Panel resolved to defer and delegate approval to the Chief 
Planning officer subject to the conditions and obligations in the section 106 
agreement being finalised as set out in the submitted report and asked that 
the commuted sum to Bradford Council regarding highway works and the 
bridge be tracked and that the timing of the works be considered. Furthermore 
that the viability to be reviewed at the provision of the 90th, 180th and 270th 
houses.”

From

Minute No 128. “16/00176/ADV - One illuminated rooftop sign, 
16/00173/ADV – Eight illuminated signs, 16/00177/ADV - One illuminated 
projecting blade sign.”

To

“16/00176/ADV - One illuminated rooftop sign, 16/00173/ADV - Eight
illuminated signs, 16/00177/ADV - One illuminated projecting blade sign.

AT: John Lewis, Unit 45 Victoria gate, Harewood Street Leeds LS2 7AR”

137 Matters Arising 

Housing and Planning Bill

The Head of Planning Services updated the Panel on the latest developments 
of the Housing and Planning Bill. The Court of Appeal confirmed that small 
house builders constructing 10 or less houses would not be obliged to provide 
affordable housing.

NGT

The Chair informed the Panel that following an inquiry the Secretary of State 
had decided that the NGT scheme would not be pursued. However, it was 
likely that the money allocated to the scheme would be earmarked for 
transport infrastructure works in Leeds.



Final minutes approved as a correct at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th June, 2016

Hilton Hotel, First Direct Arena

Councillor P Gruen raised concerns about the continued halt in construction at 
the “arena hotel”, it now being more than 12 months since construction 
ceased. Also highlighted was that pedestrians and vehicles are still being 
inconvenienced by the barriers placed around the site. Cllr Gruen asked what 
the latest position was and that a strong message be sent to the bank 
responsible for the site.

The City Centre Team Leader updated the panel, informing them that the 
bank was working on getting a new contractor to complete the building. It was 
noted that the Leeds City Region Enterprise Partnership were also involved in 
negotiations.

RESOLVED – That the Panel write to The Director of City Development 
highlighting the concerns raised about the “arena hotel” and requesting that a 
report on the latest position on efforts to resolve the situation is brought to the 
next Plans Panel.

138 Planning Application 15/07300/FU for a residential development of 503 
houses, conversion of former hospital administration block, demolition 
of Villa building, associated infrastructure including two new vehicle 
access points to A64, public open space and retention of Clock Tower 
on land at Seacroft Hospital, York Road, Leeds, LS14 6UH 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed an application for 
a residential development of 503 houses, conversion of former hospital 
administration block, demolition of Villa building, associated infrastructure 
including two new vehicle access points to A64, public open space and 
retention of Clock Tower on land at Seacroft Hospital, York Road, Leeds, 
LS14 6UH.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Officers highlighted the design changes that were proposed following the 
comments of Plans Panel on 24th March 2016.

The issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following:

 Design workshops had been held with the applicants, the outcome of 
which was to re-appraise the approach to some of the design detail;

 The Manston Block had been revised to incorporate fenestration 
detailing and string courses that were more reminiscent of the retained 
Administration Block. In order to provide symmetry to the building, a 
further two units had been added which can be accommodated without 
any adverse impact to the retained trees or the remainder of the layout;

 The dwellings to the south of the Grade II Listed clock tower are now 
proposed to be faced with an ochre render and a stone finish, rather 
than white render and red brick;



Final minutes approved as a correct at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th June, 2016

 The design of the house types has been reviewed, with the introduction 
of more vertical emphasis to the front elevations, incorporating front 
projections with doors and windows, pitched roofs over dormers and 
the introduction of decorative chimneys to some of the buildings at key 
moments in the street scenes;

 Amendment to the design of the apartment building (Block 01) by 
omitting the turret feature to the corner and replacing it with a finally 
expressed gable form; and. Further consideration had been given to 
the use of materials given Members’ previous concerns - render 
around the base of buildings and excessive use of buff brick, when red 
brick is more characteristic of the locality. The render is to be removed 
around the base of buildings, including Block 01 and is to be replaced 
with brick. Whilst details of exact materials are yet to be agreed, the 
applicants are willing to move towards red brick as the dominant 
material. Design analysis has been undertaken of the forms of 
buildings across the development in order to inform how materials 
should be used.

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Clarification that the number of houses to be built would be 503 due to 
the increased size of the Manston Block. Previously 501 dwellings had 
been planned;

 The difference between the new designs for the Manston Block and the 
previously submitted designs;

 The dimensions of the balconies and garages were considered; and
 That the possibility of a school being built on land next to the 

development was still subject to on going discussion with the relevant 
parties.

The Head of Planning Services addressed the Panel commenting that the 
size of the garages on the development would be adequate to park a car in. 
He also confirmed that regular dialogue would continue with Ward Members 
noting that it is highly likely that there would be changes as the development 
went along and that this site was a key part of the Council’s housing land 
supply.

In general Members felt that the changes made to the design of the 
development were good and an improvement on previous submissions. 

RESOLVED – To approve the application in principle and defer and delegate 
the final decision to the Chief Planning Officer subject to the conditions and 
finalising the Section 106 agreement with the obligations outlined in the report 
and the appendix of the report (and such other conditions as he may consider 
appropriate).



Final minutes approved as a correct at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th June, 2016

139 PREAPP/15/00867 Proposal for the demolition of a two storey building 
and a garage block and the creation of an innovation and enterprise 
centre building, set in a landscaped area within the University Of Leeds 
campus, Orange Zone Car Park, Off Woodhouse Lane, Leeds, LS2 9JT. 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which detailed a pre-application 
proposal for the demolition of a two storey building and a garage block and 
the creation of an innovation and enterprise centre building, set in a 
landscaped area within the University Of Leeds campus, Orange Zone Car 
Park, Off Woodhouse Lane, Leeds, LS2 9JT.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application. Members had also attended a site visit prior to 
discussion of the item.

The Panel heard from the City Centre Team Leader and a representative of 
Associated Architects LLP who highlighted the following aspects of the 
proposals:

 The development would provide office, research and leisure space for 
start-up businesses. The layout of the building was explained in detail;

 Efforts had been made to reduce the visual impact from the 
conservation area  to the north and east of the proposed development;

 The building would comprise a limited pallate of materials which were 
described to Members; and

 That the existing trees on site would need to be removed but that their 
loss would be mitigated by the planting of some replacement trees on 
other areas of the University Campus and biodiversity enhancements 
to landscaped areas. .

In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed:

 Which land and buildings were owned by the University in the vicinity of 
the proposed development;

 The disappointment at the loss of the existing trees and the expectation 
that there would be replacement in line with adopted Council policy ;

 The loss of existing car parking spaces and the suitability of the 
alternative provision for car parking ;

 The masterplan for the University and the likelihood of further buildings 
being built to the front and side of the proposed development, leading 
Members to consider what green space would remain within the setting 
of the development in the future and the request that green space 
needs to be maximised;

 The usage of the proposed building;
 The materials pallet, and that materials should be carefully chosen so 

that they retain the same look after construction and do not deteriorate 
over time; 

 That public art should be a feature of the development.



Final minutes approved as a correct at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 9th June, 2016

 The impact on views from the Woodhouse Lane-University Precinct 
Conservation area;

 The impact on the existing cycling route adjacent to the north side of 
the inner ring road;

 The need to ensure that the design of the landscaped areas avoided 
potential conflict between disabled and pedestrian users and deliveries 
around Fenton Street; and

 The need to improve the appearance of the rear of properties located 
along Woodhouse Lane

Generally Members felt the proposed building design would be a positive 
addition to the University’s buildings.

Members responded to the questions featured at paragraph 8 of the 
submitted report as follows:

1. Members felt that the proposed demolitions were appropriate;
2. Members felt that the emerging scale and massing of the proposals 

were appropriate;
3. Members felt that they needed more information on the emerging 

landscape proposals and approach to dealing with the loss and 
replacement of trees. Members noted the intention to use the DEFREA 
approach to retaining biodiversity value which was supported but in 
addition required that the Council’s policy relating to the loss of trees 
should also be met d;

4. Members felt that the designs for the proposed development were 
good in general but that materials need to be carefully considered.

5. The proposal needed to be presented in the context of the future 
nearby building plots in order to assess the potential impact of the 
development and the quality of greenspace to be provided.

RESOLVED  - The Panel resolved to note the contents of the report.

140 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

1.30pm Thursday 9th June 2016.


